to be accounted for as an associate according to HKAS 28, as the Group does not have the power nor the
joint control to direct the relevant activities of the entity to affect the amount of returns.

– 7 –

The Directors reviewed and assessed the classification of the Group’s investment in Empresa De Fomento
Industrial E Comercial Concórdia, S.A. (“Concordia”) and concluded that it should continue to be
accounted for as an associate according to HKAS 28. As at 31st March 2014, Orient Town Limited, an
associate of the Group, and the Group are holding 59.5% and 8.7% equity interests in Concordia,
respectively, thereby leading to an effective equity interest of 35.5% in Concordia by the Group. Thus, the
Directors considered that the Group has significant influence to direct the relevant activities of Concordia
to affect the amount of its returns.

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policy

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31st March 2013, is as
follow:

At 31st March,
2013

(Originally
stated)

Effect of
application of

HKFRS 10

At 31st March,
2013

(Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 232,148 191 232,339
Interests in joint ventures 1,406,648 (983,542) 423,106
Stock of properties 88,972 1,067,733 1,156,705
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 508,525 168,354 676,879
Bank balances and cash 414,359 1,074 415,433
Creditors, deposits and accrued charges (752,324) (253,810) (1,006,134)

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group for the
year ended 31st March, 2013:

For the year
ended

31st March,
2013

(Originally
stated)

Effect of
application of

HKFRS 10

For the year
ended

31st March,
2013

(Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Exchange differences arising on translation of
 foreign operations (2,328) 7,522 5,194
Share of translation reserve of associates and
 joint ventures 10,362 (7,522) 2,840

The Directors considered that the application of HKFRS 10 had no material impact on the consolidated
statement of profit or loss and basic and diluted earnings per share of the Group for the year ended 31st
March, 2013.

In addition, appropriate disclosures have been made in the consolidated financial statements as required by
HKFRS 12 and HKFRS 13.

– 8 –

The Group has also applied the amendments to HKAS 1 Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive
Income. Upon the adoption of the amendments to HKAS 1, the Group’s statement of comprehensive income
is renamed as the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and an income statement is